all prior consolidated financial statements taken as a whole and, therefore, amending previously filed reports to correct the errors was not required. However, the
Company concluded that the cumulative effect of correcting the errors in the quarter ended September 30, 2022 would materially misstate the Company’s
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022. Accordingly, the Company has made the
necessary adjustments to correct the prior periods financial statements as summarized below. In addition, the amounts labeled “Adjustment” also include certain
other previously identified adjustments that were not recorded, as such errors were deemed immaterial to the periods presented. The Company will also revise
such information in future filings to reflect the correction of the errors. The remainder of the notes to the Company's consolidated financial statements have been
updated and revised, as applicable, to reflect the impacts of the adjustments described above.

The following tables summarize the revisions of previously-issued financial statements (in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheets December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020

  As Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

As Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Goodwill $ 1,540,112   $ —   $ 1,540,112   $ 1,540,915   $ (803 )   $ 1,540,112
Deferred tax assets, net   19,090   482   19,572   —   104   104
Other noncurrent assets   9,319   694   10,013   3,319   919   4,238
Total assets   3,775,820   1,176   3,776,996   3,637,268   220   3,637,488
Deferred revenue   39,924   (355 )   39,569   31,269   (355 )   30,914
Current portion of long-term debt, net   2,588   3,162   5,750   5,338   3,162   8,500
Total current liabilities   173,163   2,807   175,970   241,334   2,807   244,141
Long-term debt, net   620,351   2,880   623,231   820,876   742   821,618
Deferred tax liabilities, net   —   —   —   428,087   586   428,673
Total liabilities   1,301,540   5,687   1,307,227   1,552,487   4,135   1,556,622
Additional paid-in capital   1,586,781   1,645   1,588,426   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (52,856 )   (7,269 )   (60,125 )   —   695   695
Accumulated other comprehensive income   80,629   (2,026 )   78,603   180,852   (4,608 )   176,244
Total Bumble Inc. shareholders’ / Buzz Holdings L.P. owners’ equity   1,615,846   (7,650 )   1,608,196   2,083,973   (3,913 )   2,080,060
Noncontrolling interests   858,434   3,139   861,573   808   (2 )   806
Total shareholders’ / owners’ equity   2,474,280   (4,511 )   2,469,769   2,084,781   (3,915 )   2,080,866
Total liabilities and shareholders’ / owners’ equity   3,775,820   1,176   3,776,996   3,637,268   220   3,637,488

96

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Operations Year Ended December 31, 2021   Period from January 29, through December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Revenue $ 765,660   $ (4,750 )   $ 760,910   $ 542,192   $ (2,646 )   $ 539,546
Cost of revenue   209,921   (4,750 )   205,171   146,629   (3,001 )   143,628
General and administrative expense   265,738   —   265,738   178,615   3,192   181,807
Total operating costs and expenses   900,343   (4,750 )   895,593   616,593   191   616,784
Operating earnings (loss)   (134,683 )   —   (134,683 )   (74,401 )   (2,837 )   (77,238 )
Interest income (expense)   (25,609 )   1,035   (24,574 )   (22,134 )   207   (21,927 )
Other income (expense), net   11,166   (8,006 )   3,160   (5,525 )   4,608   (917 )
Income (loss) before income taxes   (149,126 )   (6,971 )   (156,097 )   (102,060 )   1,978   (100,082 )
Income tax benefit (provision)   436,071   1,766   437,837   (8,126 )   (1,285 )   (9,411 )
Net earnings (loss)   286,945   (5,205 )   281,740   (110,186 )   693   (109,493 )
Net earnings (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (30,834 )   2,759   (28,075 )   808   (2 )   806
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Bumble Inc. shareholders / Buzz Holdings L.P. owners   317,779   (7,964 )   309,815   (110,994 )   695   (110,299 )
Change in foreign currency translation adjustment   (7,319 )   4,609   (2,710 )   180,852   (4,608 )   176,244
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   (7,319 )   4,609   (2,710 )   180,852   (4,608 )   176,244
Comprehensive income (loss)   279,626   (596 )   279,030   70,666   (3,915 )   66,751
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   (33,673 )   4,647   (29,026 )   808   (2 )   806
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Bumble Inc. shareholders / Buzz Holdings L.P.
owners   313,299   (5,243 )   308,056   69,858   (3,913 )   65,945
Net earnings (loss) per share / unit attributable to Bumble Inc. shareholders / Buzz Holdings
L.P. owners
Basic earnings (loss) per share / unit   1.52   (0.02 )   1.50   (0.05 )   0.01   (0.04 )
Diluted earnings (loss) per share / unit   1.48   (0.03 )   1.45   (0.05 )   0.01   (0.04 )

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Year Ended December 31, 2021   Period from January 29, through December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Earnings $ 286,945   $ (5,205 )   $ 281,740   $ (110,186 )   $ 693   $ (109,493 )
Loss on extinguishment of long term debt   —   3,398   3,398   —   —   —
Deferred income tax   (446,629 )   (1,766 )   (448,395 )   (789 )   1,285   496
Net foreign exchange difference   4,084   4,608   8,692   6,945   (4,608 )   2,337
Other, net   6,093   (1,035 )   5,058   3,604   (207 )   3,397
Deferred revenue   8,654   —   8,654   22,169   (355 )   21,814
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   104,837   —   104,837   56,261   (3,192 )   53,069
Cash flows from financing activities:
Debt issuance costs   —   —   —   (21,105 )   3,192   (17,913 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   151,486   —   151,486   2,866,236   3,192   2,869,428

Note 4 - Leases

Company as a lessee

The Company has operating leases for office space, data centers and other facilities in several states and international locations. Lease terms are negotiated on an
individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. Generally, the leases have initial terms ranging from one to nine years. Renewal
options are typically not recognized as part of the right of use assets and lease liabilities as it is not reasonably certain at the lease commencement date that the
Company will exercise these options to extend the leases.

97